
No. 22A544

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATES OF ARIZONA, LOUISIANA, MISSOURI, ALABAMA, ALASKA, KANSAS,
KENTUCKY, MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA,
SOUTH CAROLINA, TEXAS, TENNESSEE, UTAH, VIRGINIA, WEST VIRGINIA,
AND WYOMING,
Applicants,

v.

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, SECRETARY OF HOMELAND SECURITY, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Application for a Stay Pending Certiorari

To the Honorable John G. Roberts, Jr., Chief Justice of the Supreme Court of the
United States and Circuit Justice for the D.C. Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS* BRIEF, MOTION FOR
LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF IN COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 33.2,
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANTS**

CHRISTOPHER J. HAJEC

Counsel of Record

MATT A. CRAPO

Immigration Reform Law Institute
25 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 232-5590

Counsel for Movant and Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Motion for Leave to File *Amicus* Brief 1

Motion for Leave to File under Rule 33.2 4

Amicus Curiae Brief in Support of Applicants 6

Standard of Review 6

Statement of the Case 7

Summary of Argument 9

Argument 9

I. The circuit court’s timeliness ruling is untenable. 9

II. The district court failed to accord proper deference to the CDC’s
Title 42 policy. 13

Conclusion 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1002 (2022)	12
<i>COMPTEL v. FCC</i> , 978 F.3d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	10-11, 17
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021)	16
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954)	13
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	16
<i>Great Lakes Commun. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 3 F.4th 470 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	6-7
<i>Huisha-Huisha v. Mayorkas</i> , 27 F.4th 718 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	8, 14, 16
<i>Huisha-Huisha v. Mayorkas</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 207282 (D.D.C. Nov. 15, 2022)	7-8, 10
<i>Huisha-Huisha v. Mayorkas</i> , 560 F. Supp. 3d 146 (D.D.C. 2021)	8
<i>Huls Am. v. Browner</i> , 83 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	15
<i>Kennecott Greens Creek Min. Co. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 476 F.3d 946 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Louisiana v. Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91296 (W.D. La. May 20, 2022)	7-8, 10
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 417 (1974)	15
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892)	13

<i>Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	16
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020)	16
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977)	12
<i>United States v. Pitney Bowes, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 1994)	11
<i>United States v. Texas E. Transmission Corp.</i> , 923 F.2d 410 (5th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Water O. Boswell Mem'l Hosp. v. Heckler</i> , 749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	17

STATUTES

Public Health Service Act of 1944, 42 U.S.C. § 265	7-8, 13-14
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(A)	16

RULES AND REGULATIONS

FED. R. CIV. P. 24	11
42 C.F.R. § 71.40	14
Notice of Order Under Sections 362 and 365 of the Public Health Service Act Suspending Introduction of Certain Persons From Countries Where a Communicable Disease Exists, 85 Fed. Reg. 17060 (March 26, 2020)	7
Order Suspending the Right to Introduce Certain Persons from Countries Where a Quarantinable Communicable Disease Exists, 85 Fed. Reg. 65806 (Oct. 16, 2020)	13-14
Public Health Reassessment and Order Suspending the Right to Introduce Certain Persons from Countries Where a Quarantinable Communicable Disease Exists, 86 Fed. Reg. 42,828 (Aug. 5, 2021)	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Steven Baicker-McKee, William M. Janssen, John B. Corr, Federal Civil Rules Handbook (2012 ed.)	11
